16 more than a hundred thousand to about thirty-two

17 thousand (32,000).  From 2009 to 2012, the herd

18 appeared to be approximately stable.  But from 2012 to

19 2015, the decline in the number of breeding females

20 has been statistically significant and dropped by

21 nearly half from fifteen thousand nine hundred

22 (15,900) some in 20 -- 2012, to just over eight

23 thousand (8,000) in 2015.  Overall herd size has also

24 declined by a similar margin from about thirty-five

25 thousand (35,000) caribou in 2012 to about twenty

1 thousand (20,000) in 2015.

2                This graph provides further detail on

[...]

12 neighbouring -- neighbouring Bluenose East and

13 Beverly/Ahiak calving grounds on either side.

14                We tracked information recorded from

15 2008 to 2015 on -- on collared cows for which

16 consecutive June locations were recorded.  In total,

17 there were two hundred and fifty-nine (259) sets of

18 data for cows returning to calve in consecutive years

19 for the three (3) herds.

20                In this figure, Mr. Chair, the curved

21 arrows at the top show how many times collared cows

22 for each herd returned to the same calving ground and

23 the straight arrows show the switches.

24                Of the two hundred and fifty-nine (259)

25 pairs of location, two hundred and fifty-four (254)

1 were returned to the same calving ground, and five (5)

2 were switches.  One (1) cow switched from Bathurst to

3 the Beverly/Ahiak, and one switched in the reverse

4 direction.   Two (2) Bathurst cow switched to the

5 Bluenose East calving ground, and one (1) switched in

[...]

21 recommending that harvests of the herd be zero for all

22 of the herd's range for all the harvesters.  The

23 reasons are as follow.

24                First, Mr. Chair, the herd has declined

25 by about 96 percent from its peak numbers estimated at

1 four hundred and seventy thousand (470,000) in 1986.

2                Second, Mr. Chair, the herd appears

3 likely to decline further given its poor vital rates.

4 The cow survival rate of 78 percent is below levels

5 needed for a stable herd.  The calf recruitment level

6 has been well below levels associated with stable